
CITY COMMISSION 
STAFF REPORT 

DEPARTMENT:  Utilities Department 

SUBJECT: Motion to approve and authorize Second and Final Amendment to Agreement 
with Advanced Environmental Laboratories in the amount not to exceed 
$40,000 to provide laboratory services for wastewater by extending their 
contract until October 9, 2023 with the same terms and conditions as before. 

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION: 

The City Manager recommends that the Commission approve and authorize Second and Final 
Amendment to Agreement with Advanced Environmental Laboratories in the amount not to 
exceed $40,000 to provide laboratory services for wastewater by extending their contract until 
October 9, 2023 with the same terms and conditions as before. 

BACKGROUND OF ITEM: 

Pursuant to the requirements of the regulatory agencies, wastewater is sampled and tested at 
various points in the treatment chain to ensure strict compliance associated with wastewater 
treatment and disposal.  Some of these tests are performed by the City staff, but many of them 
require specialized training and equipment and are more economically performed by a private, 
certified laboratory.  

On October 9, 2018 the City Commission awarded two contracts for laboratory services pursuant to 
solicitation number ITB-2018-11-UTL – one to Advanced Environmental Laboratory for wastewater 
and the other to Pace Analytical Services for potable water.  The original agreement was approved 
for three (3) years with the option of two (2), one (1) year renewals by mutual agreement between 
the City and Contractor.  The first one (1) year renewal was approved on October 10, 2021 and is set 
to expire on October 9, 2022.   

Advanced Environmental Laboratory has performed satisfactorily over the past four (4) years.  The 
City Staff is recommending that the Commission approve the Second and Final Amendment for 
one additional year in the amount not to exceed $40,000.  

ANALYSIS: 

N/A 



STRATEGIC PLAN: 

This activity falls under the Strategic Goal of maintaining and improving the City’s infrastructure 
and appearance to support and ensure a sustainable and beautiful environment. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

$40,000 has been requested in FY 2023 budget for one-year contract extension.  

General Ledger Acct. 
Number 

Budgeted 
Amount 

Requested 
Amount 

Remaining 
Amount 

450-931-531250-535 $40,000 $40,000 0 

ALTERNATIVES: 

N/A 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Second and Final Amendment to Agreement
2. Original Agreement
3. Cooper City Solicitation 


